

08
13.11.2019

Accused Suman Sk is produced from J/C.

Ld. Advocate Mr. Majirul Hq for the accused/petitioner and Ld. Special PP on behalf of the State Mr. Priyanath Roy are present.

Bail petition filed on behalf of the accused is taken up for hearing and order.

Heard the Ld. Advocates. Considered.

Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused submits that the present petitioner has falsely been implicated in this case which will be revealed at the time of trial and has prayed for enlarging him on bail on any condition. Learned advocate for the accused further submits that no bail application of the accused is filed, pending or disposed of by any higher forum.

Ld. Special PP on behalf of the state raised objection, refers the CD and leaves the matter to the Court.

Perused the Written complaint, statement recorded U/s 161 & 164 Cr.P.C., medical report and other materials available in CD and case record wherefrom it transpires that its a case U/s 4 of POCSO Act investigation has already been completed by submitting charge sheet. Petitioner is in custody since 14.09.2019. From medical report it transpires that medical examination has been refused by the victim girl.

Considering the materials on record I am of the opinion that further detention of the accused is not highly required and accordingly prayer for bail is allowed on interim basis till date, subject to furnishing bail bond of Rs. 10,000/- with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each one of whom must be local, subject to the satisfaction of ld. A.C.J.M., Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

Fix 17.12.2019 for appearance, if on bail, supply of copy and further order.

Dictd. & Cortd. by me.

Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Msd.

Judge, Special Court,
Lalbagh, Murshidabad